

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSION, AUGUST 5-6

1930

Supplementary to Private and Special Acts of the Regular Session

RUMFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT.

CHAP. 137

666

Chapter 136.

AN ACT Amending the Charter of the Paris Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1929, c. 5, sec. 9, relating to charter of Paris Village Corporation, amended. Section nine of chapter five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-nine is hereby amended by striking out all of said section and inserting in place thereof the following section so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 9. To whom the right of vote is granted at meetings of the corporation. Every person residing within the limits of said corporation qualified to vote for governor, senators, and representatives, and any person twenty-one years of age, not an alien, owning real or personal property subject to assessment of taxes within the limits of said village corporation, and the husband or wife of such person, twenty-one years of age and not an alien, shall have the right to vote at any meeting of said corporation at which they are present, and at any meeting for the acceptance of this charter at which they are present. A majority of the votes of those present at any meeting of the corporation shall be binding on the corporation.'

Approved August 6, 1930.

Chapter 137.

AN ACT to Validate the Incorporation of the Town of Rumford School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas the incorporation of the "Town of Rumford School District" was authorized by the provisions of chapter ninety-five of the private and special laws of 1929, and

Whereas, the purposes of said Act were to provide additional school facilities within said district, to erect and construct an addition to the present Stephens high school building, and to equip and maintain said building, and to grade the grounds about the same, and

Whereas, in the judgment of this legislature, it is necessary that provision should be made for the immediate fulfillment of said purposes, and

Whereas, in the judgment of this legislature, these facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of the State of Maine and therefore require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now therefore

TOWN OF CORNVILLE.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Validation of acts of voters on September 9, 1929. The proceedings and doings of the legal voters of the town of Rumford constituting the proposed body politic and corporate to be known and described as the "Town of Rumford School District" at a meeting held at the town hall in said Rumford on the ninth day of September, A. D. 1929, are hereby validated and confirmed as being in compliance with the provisions of section seven of chapter ninety-five of the private and special laws of 1929; and the incorporation of the "Town of Rumford School District" under the provisions of chapter ninety-five of the private and special laws of 1929 is hereby validated and confirmed, as of September 9, 1929.

Sec. 2. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved August 6, 1930.

Chapter 138.

AN ACT to permit the State Highway Commission to Expend Certain Moneys in the Town of Cornville.

Emergency preamble. Whereas under the provisions of chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, the towns of Hartland, Athens, and Cornville united for the purpose of obtaining certain benefits thereunder, and whereas the road selected by said towns has been completed as a state aid highway in the town of Cornville, and whereas certain money now held under authority of the state highway commission has been unexpended, and whereas the continued construction of road in the said town of Cornville is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and constitutes an emergency within the meaning of the constitution,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. State highway commission authorized to expend certain moneys. The state highway commission is hereby authorized to expend what moneys it has under its control raised for the benefit of the town of Cornville, under the provisions of chapter one hundred and fifty-four of the public laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen, on any other road than the road selected by the towns of Cornville, Athens, and Hartland under the provisions of said chapter one hundred and fifty-four, or any other state aid road in said town of Cornville.

Sec. 2. Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the above preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved August 6, 1930.